
'11'1 1 1'1-1 

Sel cted 
Socio-Economic 

· Sta · istics Fo 



PREFACE 

On attaining independence, a comp~d 
continuous programme of developmental planning had been 
undertaken by India in various fields of Socio-Economic 
concerns through various Five Year Plans. A need, 
therefore, arose to evolve suitable indicators for the 
monitoring and impact evaluation of these socio-economic 
programmes. To meet this felt need Central Statistical 
Organisation (CSO) brought out a brochure entitled •selected 
Socio-Economic Indicators for India" in December, 1987 
covering items on various fields of social concerns. Since 
this publication was found to be quite useful by different 
types of users, cso started bringing it out as a regular 
publication and till now four issues have been published. 
This year the coverge of the publication has been slightly 
enlarged by incorporating three additional tables in the 
field-of housing. 

It had been possible for us to ~bring out this 
publication in time becuse of the active coopertion received 
from various organisations in the timely supply of.data. I 
would like to thank them for their help and ~ooper~tion. 

The publication has been prepared in the Human 
Development Statistics Unit of the CSO under the overall 
guidance of Shri PeRe Dongre, Director who was ably assisted 
by Dr. R.N. Pandey, Deputy Director. Shri Dina Nath, 
Assistant Director was actiVely involved in the preparation 
of the manuscript. He was assisted in this taks by Hs. A.V. 
Lakshmi and Shri Deep Chand Sharma, Junior Investigators. 
Shri Ajay Rawat, Computor(Sr. Scale) and Shri Ravi Kum~r, 
Stenographer have put in special efforts to insert the data 

in the personal computer and prepartion of tables on 
computer. All ot them deserve my thank$ for their sincere 
and hard work. 

I hope, this publication will go a long way in 
the needs of the planners, policy makers and 
workers in understanding the changes occuring 
different fields of social conc~rn. However, we 
grateful for suggestions, specifically about the 
of new indicators. 

S.N. RAY 

meeting 
research 
in the 

shall be 
inclusion 

NEW DELHI 
January, 1995 DIRECTOR GENERAL 

CENTRAL STATISTICAL ORGANISATION 



TABLES 

1. (a) 
1. (b) 
2. 
3. 

I. POPULATION 

Population totals-India ~ States 
Mid year estimates of po~Jlation 
Population growth rates from censuses 
Percentage disFribution of population by 
sex and age groups 

4. Rural-Urban structure & growth of population 
S.(a) Percentage of Urban population to total 

population - India 
S.(b) Percentage of Urban population 

population as per 1991 census 
to total 
- States 
rural areas 6. 

7. 

"Percent of total population in 
by size of villages -India 
Percent of total population in urban areas 
by size of towns - India 

S.(a) Percentage of scheduled castes and scheduled 
tribes population in the total 
population - India 

B.(b) Scheduled castes and Scheduled tribes population 
according to 1991 census - States 

9. 
10. 
11. 

12. 

Density of population -India ~ States 
Sex ratio of Indian population 
Percentage distribution of migrants in different 
migration streams 
Percentage of currently married females to all 
females by age group 

lJ(a).Vital rates based on Sample Regis~ration 
System by rural & urban areas - India 

13(b) Vital rates based on Sample Registration 
System by rural & urban areas - States 

PAGE 

1-3 
5-6 

7 

9 
10 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
18 
19 

21 

22 

23 

24 
25 
26 
27 

14(a).Age specific mortality rates -India (Rural) 
14(b).Age specific mortality rates -India (Urban) 
14(c).Age specific mortality rates -India (CQmbined) 
15. Age specific fertility rates -India 28-29 

( i) 



TABLES 

16(a). 

16(b). 

17 (a) 
17 (b) 

18. 
19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 
27. 
28. 

Infant mortality rates by rural and urban 
clreas -India 
Infant mortality rates by rural and urban 
areas -states 
Expectation of life at birth by sex -India 
Expectation. of life at birth by sex -states 

II ENVIRONMENT 

Availabilty of land 
Percentage distribution of area by land use 

III HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

Percentage of couples currently practicing 
family planning methods 
Effective couple Protection Rate due to all 
methods 
Immunisation of children against specified 
diseases 
No. of doctors and nursing personnel per one 
hundred thousand population 
No. of beds(all types) per one hundred thousand 
population 
No. of hospitals, dispensaries and public 
health centers 
Type of medical attention at birth 
Type of medical attention at death 
Expenditure incurred on education,health and 
social security and welfare services 

IV NUTRITION 

PAGE 

31 

33 
34 
35 

36 
37 

38 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 
45 
46 

47 

29. Average daily intake of proteins & calories 48 
30. Per capita availability of food grains and other 

selected commodities 49 

(ii) 



TABJ..ES 

ll. 
32. 
33. 

V HOUSING AND TRNSPORT 

Housing amenities 
Households and housing stock 
Average size of the households and Average 
Number of persons per dwelling 

34. 
35. 

Type of housing structure 

36. 

37 (a) • 
37 (b). 
38. 
39. 

40. 

41. 

42. 
43. 

44. 

45. 
46. 

47. 

48. 
49. 
50. 

Per capita annual consumption of electricity 
and petroleum products 
Road length and motor vehicles 

VI EDUCATION 

Literates per thousand population -India 
Literates per thousand population -states 
Percentage of literates by age and sex 
Gross enrolment as percentage to the total 
population by age and sex 
Percentage of female students to total number 
of students at different levels of education 
Percentage of female teachers to male teachers 
at different levels of education 
Pupil-teachers ratio in schools 
Number of girls per hundred boys enrolled in 
schools and colleges 
Enrolment trend of females in university 
education in major disciplines of education 
Number of Educational Institutions - India 
Percentage dropout in different stages of 
school education 
Percentage allocation of budgut for education 
by sub-sectors of education 

VII S.CIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

stock of scientific and technical personnel 
Scientific manpower 
Expenditure on Scientific rese~rch and 
development 

(iii) 

PAGE 

50 
51 

52 
53 

54 
55 

56 
57 
~8 

' 59 

60 

61 
62 

63 

64 
65 

66 

67 

68 
69 

70 



TABLES 

51. 

52. 

53. 

54. 

55. 

56. 
57 (a). 
57 (b). 
58. 
59 (a) • 

59 (b) • 

60. 

61. 

62. 

63. 

VIII LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

Labour force participation rates as per various 
rounds of NSSO by age (percent) 
Labour force participation rates by states 
and union territories 
Educational composition of labour force - India 
(Rural) 
Educational composition of labour force - India 
(Urban) 
Unemployment rates as per various rounds of 
NSSO by age (percent) 
Percentage distribution of workers by industry 
Employment in organised sector - India 
Employment in organised sector - states 
Employment in Central Government 
Job seekers registred with employment 
exchanges - India 
Job seekers registered with employment exchanges 
during 1992 - States · 
Number of enterprises anll employment per 
Enterprise - India 
Indices of employment and per employee earnings 
at current and constant prices of all types of 
Banks -India 
Industrial injuries - incidence rates and 
frequency rates 
Man-days lost per thousand w~.rkers employed 
in manufacturing units of J.Hlbll,:-: and private 
sectors 

( iv) 

PAGE 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 
76 
77 
78 
79 

80 

82 

83 

84 

85 

86 



TABLES PAGE 

IX INCOME AND CONSUMPTION 

64. Per capita household consumption expenditure 
based on National Sample Survey Rounds 87 

65. Growth of gross national product (GNP) and 
per capita income 88 

66(a). Percentage of population below the poverty 
line - India 89 

66(b). Number and percentage of population below 
the poverty line - States 91 

67. Human Development Index (HOI) for major 

68. 

69. 
70. 
71. 
72. 
73. 

14. 

15. 

?6. 
77. 

- states 92 

X PRICES 

Price indicies 

XI MASS COMMUNICATION 

Newspapers and periodicals 
Films and Cinemas 
Radio and Television 
Post offices and Telephones 
No. of electors and percentage voting in 
various general elections 
No. of persons contesting and elected in 
various general elections 

XII PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY 

Rates of disposal of crimes under the 
Indian Penal Code 
Juvenile crimes 
Incidence of suicides 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

(v) 

93 

94 
95 
96 
98 

99 

100 

101 
102 
103 

105-12ll 


