

Selected Socio-Economic **Statistics For** India



Σ.2sn,N8 M7-238139

TATISTICAL ORGANISATION NT OF STATISTICS OF PLANNING AND GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

PREFACE

On attaining independence, a comprehensive and continuous programme of developmental planning had been undertaken by India in various fields of Socio-Economic concerns through various Five Year Plans. A need, therefore, arose to evolve suitable indicators for the monitoring and impact evaluation of these socio-economic programmes. To meet this felt need Central Statistical Organisation (CSO) brought out a brochure entitled "Selected Socio-Economic Indicators for India" in December, 1987 covering items on various fields of social concerns. Since this publication was found to be quite useful by different types of users, CSO started bringing it out as a regular publication and till now four issues have been published. This year the coverge of the publication has been slightly enlarged by incorporating three additional tables in the field of housing.

It had been possible for us to bring out this publication in time becuse of the active coopertion received from various organisations in the timely supply of data. I would like to thank them for their help and cooperation.

The publication has been prepared in the Human Development Statistics Unit of the CSO under the overall guidance of Shri P.R. Dongre, Director who was ably assisted by Dr. R.N. Pandey, Deputy Director, Shri Dina Nath, Assistant Director was actively involved in the preparation of the manuscript. He was assisted in this taks by Ms. A.V. Lakshmi and Shri Deep Chand Sharma, Junior Investigators. Shri Ajay Rawat, Computor(Sr. Scale) and Shri Ravi Kumar, Stenographer have put in special efforts to insert the data

in the personal computer and prepartion of tables on computer. All of them deserve my thanks for their sincere and hard work.

I hope, this publication will go a long way in meeting the needs of the planners, policy makers and research workers in understanding the changes occuring in the different fields of social concern. However, we shall be grateful for suggestions, specifically about the inclusion of new indicators.

NEW DELHI January, 1995 S.N. RAY
DIRECTOR GENERAL
CENTRAL STATISTICAL ORGANISATION

CONTENTATO

TABLE	s	PAGE
	I. POPULATION	
1.(a)	Population totals-India & States ,	1-3
1.(b)	Mid year estimates of population	5-6
2.	Population growth rates from censuses	7
3.	Percentage distribution of population by	
	sex and age groups	9
4.	Rural-Urban structure & growth of population	10
5.(a)	Percentage of Urban population to total	
	population - India	12
5.(b)	Fercentage of Urban population to total	
	population as per 1991 census - States	13
6.	Percent of total population in rural areas	
	by size of villages -India	14
7.	Percent of total population in urban areas	
	by size of towns - India	15
8.(a)	Percentage of scheduled castes and scheduled	
	tribes population in the total	
	population - India	16
8.(b)	Scheduled castes and Scheduled tribes population	
	according to 1991 Census - States	17
9.	Density of population -India & States	18
10.	Sex ratio of Indian population	19
11.	Percentage distribution of migrants in different	
	migration streams	21
12.	Percentage of currently married females to all	
	females by age group	22
13(a).	Vital rates based on Sample Registration	
	System by rural & urban areas - India	23
13(b)	Vital rates based on Sample Registration	
	System by rural & urban areas - States	24
14(a).	Age specific mortality rates -India (Rural)	25
	Age specific mortality rates -India (Urban)	26
	Age specific mortality rates -India (Combined)	27
15.	Age specific fertility rates -India	28-29

TABLES	P	AGE
16(a).	Infant mortality rates by rural and urban	31
16 (b)	areas -India Infant mortality rates by rural and urban	31
10(0).	areas -States	33
17(a)	Expectation of life at birth by sex -India	34
17 (b)	Expectation of life at birth by sex -States	35
	II ENVIRONMENT	
18.	Availabilty of land	36
19.	Percentage distribution of area by land use	37
	III HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE	•
20.	Percentage of couples currently practicing	
21.	family planning methods Effective Couple Protection Rate due to all	38
21.	methods	40
22.	Immunisation of children against specified	
	diseases	41
23.	No. of doctors and nursing personnel per one	42
24.	hundred thousand population No. of beds(all types) per one hundred thousand	42
	population	43
25.	No. of hospitals, dispensaries and public	
	health centers	44
26.	Type of medical attention at birth	45
27. 28.	Type of medical attention at death	46
20.	Expenditure incurred on education, health and social security and welfare services	47
	postar scourrey and westard services	٠,
	IV NUTRITION	
29.	Average daily intake of proteins & calories	48
30.	Per capita availability of food grains and other	
	selected commodities	49

TABLES		PAGE
	V HOUSING AND TRNSPORT	
31.	Housing amenities	50
32. 33.	Households and housing stock Average size of the households and Average	51
	Number of persons per dwelling	52
34.	Type of housing structure	53
35.	Per capita annual consumption of electricity	
	and petroleum products	54
36.	Road length and motor vehicles	55
	VI EDUCATION	
37(a).	Literates per thousand population ~India	56
37(b).	Literates per thousand population -States	57
38.	Percentage of literates by age and sex	58
39.	Gross enrolment as percentage to the total	
	population by age and sex	1 5 9
40.	Percentage of female students to total number	
	of students at different levels of education	60
41.	Percentage of female teachers to male teachers	
42	at different levels of education Pupil-teachers ratio in schools	61 62
42. 43.	Number of girls per hundred boys enrolled in	62
43.	schools and colleges	63
44.	Enrolment trend of females in university	0.5
77.	education in major disciplines of education	64
45.	Number of Educational Institutions - India	65
46.	Percentage dropout in different stages of	
• • •	school education	66
47.	Percentage allocation of budget for education	
-	by sub-sectors of education	67
	VII SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT	
48.	Stock of scientific and technical personnel	68
49.	Scientific manpower	69
50.	Expenditure on Scientific research and	
	development	70

FABLES		PAGE
	VIII LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT	
51.	Labour force participation rates as per various	
	rounds of NSSO by age (percent)	71
52.	Labour force participation rates by states and union territories	72
53.	Educational composition of labour force - India (Rural)	73
54.	Educational composition of labour force - India (Urban)	74
55.	Unemployment rates as per various rounds of	,,
55.	NSSO by age (percent)	75
56.	Percentage distribution of workers by industry	76
57(a).		77
	Employment in organised sector - States	78
58.	Employment in Central Government	79
59(a).		
• •	exchanges - India	80
59(b).	Job seekers registered with employment exchanges	
	during 1992 - States	82
60.	Number of enterprises and employment per	
	Enterprise - India	83
61.	Indices of employment and per employee earnings	
	at current and constant prices of all types of	
	Banks -India	84
62.	Industrial injuries - incidence rates and	
c 3	frequency rates	85
63.	Man-days lost per thousand workers employed	
	in manufacturing units of public and private sectors	86
	SECTORS	0.0

TABLES		PAGE
	IX INCOME AND CONSUMPTION	
64.	Per capita household consumption expenditure based on National Sample Survey Rounds	e 87
65.	Growth of gross national product (GNP) and per capita income	. 88
66(a).	Percentage of population below the poverty	89
66(b).	line - India Number and percentage of population below	
67.	the poverty line - States Human Development Index (HDI) for major	91
	- States	92
	X PRICES	
68.	Price indicies	93
	XI MASS COMMUNICATION	
69.	Newspapers and periodicals	94
70.	Films and Cinemas	95
71. 72.	Radio and Television	96 98
73.	Post offices and Telephones No. of electors and percentage voting in	90
,,,	various general elections	99
74.	No. of persons contesting and elected in	
	various general elections	100
	XII PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY	
7 5.	Rates of disposal of crimes under the	
• •	Indian Penal Code	101
76.	Juvenile crimes	102
77.	Incidence of suicides	103
	EXPLANATORY NOTES	105-123